and (d) defraying any relevant costs that have been otherwise agreed 
via the Assignment and/or the Offering by the relevant parties including the Artist and Producer, the Investors and the 
Company. Additionally, the Manager agreed to pay the Company five hundred seventy-six thousand five hundred 
dollars and no cents ($576,500.00) in consideration for entering into the Novation, which shall be recoupable, in part, 
by the Manager pursuant to the terms of such agreement. 

The Company’s Manager entered into a certain Music Publishing Copyright Buyout Agreement with Stache

[...]

Records, LLC d/b/a Stache Publishing (the “Writer”) on September 18, 2021 (the “Publishing Agreement”), which 
was subsequently assigned, in part, by our Manager to our Company on October 28, 2021 (the “Publishing 
Agreement Assignment”). Under the Publishing Agreement, the Manager was required to make an advance payment 
to the Writer in an amount equal to one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) as an advance payment for the 
Writer's rights in the Composition (i.e. 50% of the Composition rights) (the “Publishing Amount”) covering the 
lifetime of the Composition (defined as the Mona Lisa, including without limitation, song ideas (music or lyrics) or

[...]

without limitation any format now known or subsequently invented or designed after the date of this 
Agreement; and/or 

ii. Copy, edit, alter, fade, stretch, loop, add to or take from the sound recording of the Composition; and/or 
iii. Stream the sound recording of the Composition on websites. 

Finally, the Manager agreed to pay the Company one hundred fifty thousand dollars and no cents ($150,000.00) 

in consideration for entering into the Publishing Agreement Assignment. Notwithstanding, the Company shall, without 
unreasonable delay, transfer, ensure and procure any relevant third party to transfer or directly pay, all payments 
received and/or receivable by the Company, as a result of the Publishing Agreement Assignment, to the Manager or